General Information
■ General Description
A voltage regulator enables to get specific stable DC voltage without being affected by fluctuation of input  voltage, load current, and
ambient temperature. It is widely used for every power supply for drives, controllers, and operating devices in equipment.
The regulators are classified into linear regulators and switching regulators. hnear regulators are classified into series regulators
and shunt regulators. Generally, linear regulators are used in the audio equipment, VCRs, and electronic musical instruments because
of their low ripple and low noise characteristics. On the other hand, the switching regulators are classified into chopper type and
converter type. They are mainly used for medium and high power’  supplies (more than 20W) owing to their high efficiency. Sharp’s

7
General Information
■ Numbering System (Low Power-Loss Voltage Regulator)
)4—. ● Q
TI —
None, 2,5 : Standard output voltage precision (reference voltage precision)
type (*5%/+4%)
0,1,3,4,5,6 : High precision output voltage (reference voltage precision)
me (*2.5%/&2%)
A, B, C, D, F, G, H : Lead forming type
T, U : Tapepackaged type
v : Output voltage minute adjustment type (Adjustment range: *10%)
—
— Numeral : Represents the output  current
[1 “: 1A (1.5A), 2: 2A, 3: 3A (3.5A), 4: 4.6A, 5: 0.5A (5A), 10: lOA]
—
A : OFF-state low dissipation current type, full-mold package
B : overheat shut-down function, full-mold package
D, F : Full-mold package (except TO-3P)
G : Reverse voltage protection type, full-mold package
H : 1.5A output current, full-mold package
R, S : Full-mold package with reset signal generation function
V : Variable output voltage type
z : Surface mount type
—
r
N : NPN transistor output type
R : TO-220 full-mold package
S : EIAJ SC-633-tefiinal p;ckage
T : EIAJ SC-63 >terminal  package
LD : TO-3P package
V : Variable output voltage type
+
Numeral : Represents the output voltage [2: 2.5V,  3: 3.OV (or 3.3W,
05 or 5: 5V (or 5.lVor  5.3V), 09: 9V (cjr9.3V),  12: 12V (or 12.3V),
15: 15v (or 15.7v), 7 (or 20 or30) : Variable]
8
General Information
■ Numbering System (Chopper Regulator/ Primary Regulator)
PQ ( ❑ 0
‘L
D
F
z
Numeral : Chopper regulator
Primary regulator
—
[1, 21
1, 2]
: TO-3P package
: TO-220 package
: EW SC-63 surface mount type
L
-rC : Chopper regulator
P : Primary regulator
+
Numeral : Chopper regulator (Stepdown / Polari&  inversion) [ 1]
Chopper regulator (Stepup) [2]
Primary regulator [1]
L
■
(1)
Precaution for Use of Low Power-Loss Voltage Regulators (TO-220/ TO-3P series)
External connection (TO-220 series)
C MOS (,,- [“1’1
The connecting wiring of C(J and each terminal must be as sh~}rt  as possible. Owing to type, value and wiring conditif~n ol
capacitor, it may oscillate. Confirm the output waveform under the actual condition before  using.
ON/OFF  control terminal 4 is c[,mpatibl? with IS’l”rI.. [t enables to be directly drive by TTI. or C-MOS standard l(~fic (RCA4WMI
series). If ON/OFF” control terminal is not used, it is recommended tn directly c(mnect  applicable terminals with input terminal.
If voltage is applied under the conditions that the device pin is connected divergently or reversely, the deterioration  of characteristics
or damage may occur. Never allow improper mounting.
If voltage exceeding the voltage of DC input terminal ~ 1’ is applied to
the output terminal 2 , the element maybe damaged. Especially when
the I)C input terminal ! is short-circuited to the (;NI) in (Jrdinaw
operating state, charges accumulated in the output capacitor  Co flow
to the input side, causing damage to the element. In this case, connect
the ordinary silicon diode as shown in the figure.
10
GeneraI Information
(2) Mounting
1 In case fjf lead forming, please  be careful (O keep minimum size as follows so that mechanical stress shall not be applied to the
pnrtion between terminal and m(~lrl  resin
9“:’’” 4:::::::::::t- :3.7n1t11  \Jt IN
2 ~ Please  be careful to meet the following items in mounting a device tu a heat sink
Refer to the following drawing in tightening screws.
u M:3 flat fillister head screw
(Do not use a countersunk head screw.)
~ Flat wash~r
!,!I ,,,,,,
I Al plate
_ Spring washer
M3 nut q
Please  be careful nc]t to apply mechanical stress to the lead terminal in mounting and after mounting.
[n case of T()-220,  0,4 to 0,5N m torque is recommended, (In case of T()-:3P,  0,4 to 0,6N . m torque)